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Read This First 
ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 Supplement
Thank you for selecting the ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 (hereafter simply called the "SB-246"). The 
features and functions as well as operating procedures of the SB-246 are exactly the same as those of 
the ZOOM RT-223. Please use the supplied Operation Manual for the ZOOM RhythmTrak RT-223 and 
simply read every instance of "RT-223" as "SB-246". 

Wichtig - Zuerst Lesen!
ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 Beilegblatt 
Wir danken Ihnen für Ihre Wahl der ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 (im folgenden einfach als "SB-246" 
bezeichnet). Die Funktionen und Eigenschaften sowie die Bedienungsschritte des Modells SB-246 sind 
identisch zum Modell ZOOM RT-223. Verwenden Sie daher bitte die mitgelieferte Bedienungsanleitung 
für das Modell ZOOM RhythmTrak RT-223 und ersetzen Sie einfach "RT-223" durch "SB-246". 

A lire en premier lieu
Supplément pour le ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246
Merci d’avoir choisi le Street Boxx SB-246 ZOOM (que nous appellerons "SB-246" dans ce qui suit). 
Les fonctions et la manipulation du SB-246 sont identiques à celles du ZOOM RT-223. Veuillez dès 
lors utiliser le mode d’emploi du ZOOM RhythmTrak RT-223 et remplacer "RT-223" par "SB-246".

Lea esto en primer lugar
Suplemento ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246
Gracias por seleccionar el ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 (al que a partir de aquí llamaremos 
simplemente "SB-246"). Las características y funciones así como los procedimientos operativos del 
SB-246 son exactamente los mismos que los del ZOOM RT-223. Por favor, use el Manual de 
funcionamiento para el ZOOM RhythmTrak RT-223 y simplemente donde indica "RT-223" entiéndalo 
como "SB-246".

Leggimi prima
Aggiunto per lo ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246
Grazie per aver scelto la ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 (che chiameremo semplicemente "SB-246" in 
quello che segue). Le funzioni e l’uso della SB-246 sono uguali a quelli della ZOOM RT-223. Vi 
preghiamo quindi di leggere il manuale dell’utente della ZOOM RhythmTrak RT-223, sostituendo 
"RT-223" con "SB-246".

はじめにお読みください
ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246 追補／資料
このたびは、ZOOM Street Boxx SB-246（以下“SB-246”）をお買い上げいただきまして、ありがとうございます。
SB-246 の各部の名称と機能、および操作方法はZOOM RT-223 と共通です。 同梱されている“ZOOM 
RhythmTrak RT-223 オペレーションマニュアル”の文中にある“RT-223”を“SB-246”に読み替えていただきま
すようお願いいたします。
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Category NAME No.

HIPHOP CULTURE

KANGZ 0
MNTRONX 1
AJ ETH 2
10ASEE 3
THADOC 4
SPOCKIT 5
YANG 6
FNKYMON 7
DATRUNK 8
CHANCE 9

OLD SCHOOL

PILLARS 10
FLASH 11
HUMAN 12
NUCLEUS 13
LEE ROY 14
STETKIT 15
HORNY 16
TABLAZE 17
JAZZ 18
STRAIT 19

DIRTY SOUTH

ATLSOUF 20
SOUFUNK 21
OBOOGIE 22
HOTLNTA 23
DIRTKIT 24
SOULDYA 25
HWY58 26
TIMKIT 27
HI_LO_X 28
CESS 29

EAST COAST

PSHADOZ 30
EASTNYC 31
GUTTER 32
ORGNDNR 33
THEJAZZ 34
EASTKIT 35
COOLOUT 36
BASIC 37
DEF KIT 38
SOUL KIT 39

WEST COAST

CHRONIC 40
GEES UP 41
SKREWD 42
WESTKIT 43
LA KIT 44
SLOJAMS 45
RNB POP 46
CALIGTR 47
NEWWEST 48
GANGSTA 49

ETHNIC

AJAHIPI 50
BONFIRE 51
DUTYHOP 52
KARMA 53
YOWORLD 54
INDIAN 55

ETHNIC

TRIBAL 56
WORLD 57
CONGO 58
UJAMAA 59

FUTURE

3_7EVNZ 60
HI-TECH 61
MONSTER 62
PULSE 63
NU ISHH 64
NOO KIT 65
3006KIT 66
HITMAN 67
COOLKIT 68
DOPESET 69

KANGISH

DAVILLE 70
DRKJEDI 71
GENAIL 72
I-24E 73
KANGDOM 74
KANGLEE 75
XCAL 76
HIT HOT 77
DIRTBAG 78
AJA 79

USER USER
80        
-       

127

Category NAME No.

DRUM KIT LIST

No Name PC#
0 SINEWAV 0,24,47,56,82
1 SUBTONE 1,25,57,83,92
2 HUMMER 2,26,58,85,94
3 WARM 3,27,59,86,95
4 BALLAD 4,28,35,60,87
5 ACOUSTK 5,29,32,61,96,117
6 TECHNO 6,30,62,91,97,118
7 ORCHBAS 7,31,44,45,46,63,98,119
8 REZONEZ 8,64,88,99,120
9 ELEKTRA 9,33,65,100,121
10 HOLLOW 19,34,66,101,122
11 THUMPER 10,38,67,102,112,123
12 SLPSTIK 11,36,39,68,103,124
13 PIKACAB 20,49,69,105,125
14 BIGSLAP 12,37,51,70,106,126
15 OCTABAS 13,52,71,93,107
16 SAWTOOT 14,53,72,81,108
17 SQUAREB 15,54,73,80,109
18 PADLOOP 16,55,74,90,110
19 STRINGS 17,40,48,75,111
20 SITAR 18,41,76,104,113
21 WORMY 21,42,77,89,114
22 WHYNYHI 22,43,78,84,115
23 LILJONY 23,50,79,116

BASS PROGRAM LIST
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24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

Note No INST No INST NAME
BASS 

Programs 

From note 0

BASS range

PAD BANK 1

PAD BANK 3

39

66

DRUM KIT

637
644
642
647
772
624
773
774

735
760
759
759
777
777
769
768
737
770
771
751
749
750

WUDBLK
REERT
RERRA
HEYDJ

DYSTICK
SINY

MTRCLIK
MTRBELL

GUIROUP
CLAVE

BLOCK HI
BLOCK LO

CONGSLD HI
CONGSLD LO

TRNGLE2
TRNGLE1
SHAKER1
JINGLE
CHIMES
CASTA1
TIMP1
TIMP2

The PAD BANK 1 - 3 INST No, INST NAME 
depend on the kit. 
The range of note numbers that can be produced by 
the pads of the SB-246 is 12 - 63. The highest note 
number that can be produced depends on the bass 
program.

Die höchste spielbare Noten-Nummer ist von Bass-
Programm zu Bass-Programm unterschiedlich.
INST-Nr. und INST-Name der PAD-BÄNKE 1 - 3 
ist von Kit zu Kit unterschiedlich.
Der Bereich der mit den Pads des SB-246 spielbaren 
Noten-Nummern reicht von 12 - 63.

Le plus haut numéro de note qui peut être produit 
dépend du programme de basse.
Les numéros d'instrument des banques de pads 1 - 3 
et les noms d'instrument dépendent du kit.
La tessiture de note pouvant être produite par les 
pads de la SB-246 va de 12 à 63.

El número de nota más alta que puede ser producida 
depende del programa de bajo.
El BANCO PAD 1 - 3 Nº Instr., Nombre Instr. 
dependen del kit.
El rango de números de nota que puede ser 
producido por los parches del SB-246 es 12 - 63.

Il numero di nota più alto che si può eseguire 
dipende dal programma basso.
Il PAD BANCO1 - 3 N. Strumento, Nome 
Strumento, dipendono dal kit.
La gamma di numeri di note che si possono eseguire 
coi pads di SB-246 é 12 - 63.

MIDI NOTE # LIST

DRUM PAD NOTE # LIST

PAD PAD NAME BANK 1 BANK 2 BANK 3
0 KICK 36 35 61
1 DROP 50 48 64
2 SNARE 38 40 60
3 SNARE2 47 45 62
4 CLOSED HAT 42 44 68
5 CLAP 43 41 63
6 OPEN HAT 46 39 67
7 CRASH 49 57 66
8 XTRAH1 37 73 70
9 XTRAH2 51 59 65
+ XTRAH3 56 52 71
X XTRAH4 53 55 69
 ( ) XTRAH5 54 58 72

PAD BANK １ ～ ３のINST No, INST NAME はKIT の
内容によって変わります。
本体のパッドで発音可能なベースノートNo はNote
＃ 12 ～ 63 です。ベースプログラムはプログラムに
よって発音上限Note ＃ が変わります。
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No Name
0 : KICK

0 REVDROP
1 808BUMP
2 FATKICK
3 BFYKICK
4 TIMK1
5 TIMK2
6 DREKICK
7 909LONG
8 808PUSH
9 WRDKICK
10 DUHTYBD
11 AJNICEK
12 EASTKCK
13 GRIMYKK
14 GRITYKK
15 GUTAKIK
16 STANDRD
17 LUNCHKK
18 BASEMEN
19 BRODKIK
20 WALKICK
21 MOVKICK
22 CRUNCHY
23 TNYKICK
24 TOPKICK
25 AJPOUND
26 NYCKIK
27 STMPKIK
28 THINKIK
29 BEATERK
30 SHAKEKK
31 CAREYK
32 DUNK
33 HISSKIK
34 CLREYK
35 MAJORK
36 RECORDK
37 HARKICK
38 YOMAMYK
39 DWNKICK
40 BANGKIK
41 GLASKIK
42 POPOKIK
43 TAMKICK
44 HIPPIK
45 COCKIKK
46 CHIMKIK
47 TIMPANK
48 SERIALK
49 CHESTY
50 MATRIXK
51 CYMBLK
52 HATKICK
53 TISKICK
54 HRTSTPK

55 HIHATK
56 STOMPK
57 CYBORGK
58 REVKIC1
59 REVKIC2
60 REVKIC3
61 COOLKIK
62 TONEKIK
63 KIKATAK
64 THUMP
65 KIKSPIT
66 GARBAGE
67 BOTTOM
68 CRNCHER
69 TOMFOOT
70 NOCKOUT
71 DIRTBAG
72 DUMKOPF
73 ERKICK
74 HORNK1
75 HORNK2
76 WAHKICK
77 ESTY
78 JINKKIK
79 SAWUKIK
80 GUTTA
81 BONKIK1
82 BONKIK2
83 BURNTK
84 ORCKIK1
85 ORCKIK2
86 GTRKIK1
87 GTRKIK2

1 : SNARE
100 808SNAR
101 SOUTHSN
102 808BRTE
103 TIMSNR1
104 TIMSNR2
105 TIMSNR3
106 909SNR
107 MJSNARE
108 CRSPSR
109 CRIKSTR
110 DINGSNR
111 SMACKSR
112 DOORSNR
113 DUNESNR
114 DRESNR
115 FADESNR
116 JAZZSNR
117 RIPRSNR
118 GRITSNR
119 EASTSNR
120 COOLSNR
121 SDSNR

No Name
122 FUNKSNR
123 REGASNR
124 SHAKSNR
125 THICKSR
126 POOHSNR
127 RAGAVSR
128 OLDSNR
129 GODSNAR
130 STELSNR
131 HISNARE
132 THINSNR
133 MARLSR
134 WOOSNR
135 BADUSN
136 SNRCLAP
137 SQUISNR
138 BRETHSR
139 CHECKSR
140 TANGSNR
141 CLACK
142 RILYSNR
143 DEEPSNR
144 YOMASNR
145 CUSHSR
146 SQISHSR
147 MOCLACK
148 GANGSNR
149 FUTRSNR
150 MCHNSNR
151 GLASSNR
152 GUNSNR
153 POWHSNR
154 808-RIM
155 TOCKDNG
156 LUCYSTX
157 MUTESNR
158 GMRIM
159 HOTSTIK
160 SMPLRIM
161 ANLGRIM
162 VEBYSR
163 TOCKRIM
164 NEPRIM
165 DRESNR2
166 BR-SLAP
167 BR-MUTE
168 BR-SWEP
169 BR-SWPE
170 SNAROLL
171 REVSNR
172 LECTRIP
173 BIGSTIK
174 HOTBRSH
175 FUNKUP
176 SLAPROL
177 REGATON

No Name
178 FATFUNK
179 SNRATAK
180 MACHINE
181 BRITESN
182 HASMACK
183 RIMHAT
184 SPLAT
185 DNGAING
186 TACK
187 SNACK

2 : CLAPZ
200 808CLAP
201 CHICK
202 CLACK
203 SNOOPY
204 GCLAP
205 DACLAP
206 SMAK
207 LOCLAP
208 MOCLAP
209 MRCLAP
210 REALCLP
211 CLAPPY
212 WETCLAP
213 KRUNCH
214 GOCLAP
215 SNAPS
216 SNAPVRB
217 PITCLAP
218 POOCLAP
219 CABSMAK
220 WIDEWET
221 BIGCLAP
222 TIMCLAP
223 CHUNKY
224 SNAPCLP
225 CLAVCLP
226 KLOP
227 CHOCK
228 SNADCLP
229 DUNCLAP
230 CLAP
231 MUTECLP
232 AJSCLAP
233 SPACLAP
234 909CLAP
235 909SNAP
236 MISYCLP
237 WALLCLP
238 MNYCLAP
239 STREOCP

3 : CYMBALS
300 OP-HAT1
301 CP-HAT1
302 OP-HAT2

No Name
303 CP-HAT2
304 OP-HAT3
305 CP-HAT3
306 OP-HAT4
307 CP-HAT4
308 OP-HAT5
309 CP-HAT5
310 OP-HAT6
311 CP-HAT6
312 OP-HAT7
313 CP-HAT7
314 OP-HAT8
315 CP-HAT8
316 OP-HAT9
317 CP-HAT9
318 OP-HAT0
319 CP-HAT0
320 WIZHAT1
321 WIZHAT2
322 CRASH
323 HICRASH
324 RIDE1
325 RIDE2
326 ZIL-1
327 ZIL-2
328 ZIL-3
329 ZIL-4
330 CLUCK-1
331 CLUCK-2
332 CLUCK-3
333 TICK1
334 MUTECR
335 TICK2
336 RELOPEN
337 RELCLSD
338 SHIMER1
339 SHIMER2
340 SHIMER3
341 SHIMER4
342 REVCYM1
343 REVCYM2
344 808CRSH

4 : BEATBOX
400 BBOX1
401 BBOX2
402 POOM
403 BRRM
404 PISST
405 PAHP
406 PIZOM
407 UMMM
408 CRREEK
409 SHKSNR
410 KISCLK
411 CLISS
412 CLAKH

No Name

INSTRUMENT LIST
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413 HATSNR
414 SHOTSNR
415 USCHH
416 SNREEK
417 POP
418 KISS1
419 KISS2
420 CLOCK1
421 CLOCK2
422 CHIH1
423 SHUK
424 AHH
425 COUGH
426 BOOP
427 ISSS
428 CLKHAT
429 HIHAT1
430 HIHAT2
431 CHIH2
432 SHHSS
433 EHH
434 EKAH
435 BEAT
436 KANGZ
437 YEAH
438 HA

5 : HITZ
500 ACOUSTK
501 SYNBASS
502 BONG
503 GONK
504 WAXBASS
505 THROAT
506 BOOMHIT
507 BLIP
508 ELECTRO
509 PIPES
510 SYNTHY
511 GTRHIT1
512 GTRHIT2
513 ROCKLO
514 ROCKHI
515 GTRBLIP
516 STRUM
517 MIDWAH
518 NYLON
519 PLUCK1
520 PLUCK2
521 HISTRNG
522 LOHORN
523 HIHORN
524 SAXXY1
525 SAXXY2

No Name
526 SAXXY3
527 SAXXY4
528 SERIOUS
529 SPACY
530 ORCHAST
531 HORNHIT
532 JINKHIT
533 PIANAS
534 PIANAS2
535 TWERK
536 HOUSHIT
537 RAVEN
538 PIZZ
539 COLKEY1
540 DONHIT
541 FLUTELO
542 FLUTEMD
543 FUNKY1
544 FUNKY2
545 GTRCRD1
546 GTRCRD2
547 LILJONY
548 STRNGHI
549 STRNGLO
550 WHNYHI
551 WORMY
552 INDIANH
553 FUTSYN1
554 FUTSYN2
555 SITAR
556 HI-STR
557 NICEPAD
558 PHARELY
559 PIZZHI
560 DANK
561 DARK
562 SYNTH2
563 SHRTGT
564 LILJNY2
565 UPDERE
566 PLKLO
567 PLKHI
568 ORCH1
569 ORCH2

6 : XTRAS
600 GNCOCK
601 HEART1
602 HEART2
603 GUNSHOT
604 GLASBRK
605 POLICE
606 WALKY
607 RINGING

No Name
608 PHIFF
609 CHINES
610 BOT
611 BEEP
612 AIRHIT
613 ELECTR
614 ELECT
615 LUKE
616 DINK
617 STAEW
618 POD
619 NOVA
620 ARCADE
621 PLUNGE1
622 PLUNGE2
623 HPBLIP
624 SINY
625 GUIPIK
626 WINK
627 DARTH
628 WOOOF
629 DWEBE
630 GLASS
631 ZAP2
632 R_KELL
633 WOOOH
634 PUNCH
635 URGENT
636 VELVRO
637 WUDBLK
638 GTRWAK
639 GTRWAKA
640 GTRWOKA
641 GTRWOK
642 RERRA
643 ROOT
644 REERT
645 HARR
646 NEEDLE
647 HEYDJ
648 RECNOS
649 CRAZDRM
650 SCREWWD
651 RNITBK
652 UFO
653 PHASER
654 FTRPRC1
655 FTRPRC2
656 FTRPRC3
657 FTRPRC4
658 FTRPRC5
659 FTRSHK1
660 WAR

No Name
661 HI-TOM
662 LO-TOM
663 HI-808
664 LO-808
665 HI-TECH
666 LO-TECH
667 HI-909
668 LO-909
669 SNSCRAT
670 KSCRTCH
671 WOOSH
672 GLASKOK
673 GETBACK
674 808B
675 5 0
676 5 0 2
677 GLITCH1
678 GLITCH2
679 DOT
680 ARP

7 : PERCUSSION
700 TIMBAL1
701 TIMBAL2
702 DJEMBE1
703 DJEMBE2
704 DJEMBE3
705 DJMSLAP
706 CNGALO
707 CNGAMID
708 CNGAHI
709 SYNCNGA
710 BONGO1
711 BONGO2
712 BONGO3
713 BONGO4
714 BUUP1
715 BUUP2
716 DUMBEC1
717 DUMBEC2
718 DUMBEC3
719 DUMBEC4
720 DUMBEC5
721 DUMBEC6
722 TABLA1
723 TABLA2
724 TABLA3
725 TABLA4
726 TABLA5
727 TABLA6
728 TABLA7
729 TABLA8
730 WOOF1
731 WOOF2

No Name
732 AFRO1
733 AFRO2
734 AFRO3
735 GUIROUP
736 GUIRODN
737 SHAKER1
738 SHAKER2
739 SHAKER3
740 SHAKER4
741 SHAKER5
742 SHAKER6
743 SHAKER7
744 SHAKER8
745 SHAKER9
746 SHAKER0
747 CABASA1
748 CABASA2
749 TIMP1
750 TIMP2
751 CASTA1
752 CASTA2
753 VIBRA1
754 VIBRA2
755 TAMBO1
756 TAMBO2
757 TAMBO3
758 TAMBO4
759 BLOCK
760 CLAVE
761 METAL
762 COWBEL1
763 COWBEL2
764 SYNCOW1
765 SYNCOW2
766 AGOLO
767 AGOHI
768 TRNGLE1
769 TRNGLE2
770 JINGLE
771 CHIMES
772 DYSTICK
773 MTRCLIK
774 MTRBELL
775 FLEXI
776 FLEXI2
777 CONGSLD

No Name

INSTRUMENT LIST
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No Name Kit Prg Bpm
0 CESS1 29 0 106
1 CESS2 29 0 106
2 HOTISH 42 0 100
3 GORILA1 48 0 100
4 GORILA2 48 0 100
5 BOING1 39 0 96
6 BOING2 39 14 96
7 VILFNK1 69 1 90
8 VILFNK2 69 1 90
9 CONGO1 58 0 96
10 CONGO2 58 0 96
11 CONGO3 58 0 96
12 CONGO4 58 0 96
13 FRODO1 2 7 96
14 FRODO2 2 7 96
15 FRODO3 2 7 96
16 WARPTH1 2 7 90
17 WARPTH2 2 7 90
18 WARPTH3 2 7 90
19 OLEAST1 35 0 103
20 OLEAST2 35 0 103
21 AMAIN 4 0 84
22 SKATE 1 0 106
23 ISLAND 64 0 95
24 TRIBAL 56 0 112
25 TRUNK 8 7 120
26 BONFIR1 51 0 103
27 BONFIR2 51 0 103
28 BONFIR3 51 0 103
29 BONFIR4 51 0 103
30 LEROY 14 21 100
31 BBOY 1 8 100
32 MONSTR1 62 19 95
33 MONSTR2 62 20 95
34 BASIX1 37 0 96
35 BASIX2 37 0 96
36 BTMSTR1 35 7 107
37 BTMSTR2 35 7 107
38 BTMSTR3 35 7 107
39 PIMPN1 21 10 100
40 PIMPN2 21 9 100
41 MADEIT 47 0 92
42 MOVE 63 0 110
43 SOFLY 7 0 96
44 BANG1 26 6 107
45 BANG2 26 6 107
46 BANG3 26 6 107
47 SWING1 39 5 95
48 SWING2 39 5 95
49 SWING3 39 5 95
50 RAIN 5 0 110
51 TICK 63 2 110
52 NSTYFN1 14 5 96
53 NSTYFN2 14 5 96
54 HUMAN1 12 23 95
55 HUMAN2 12 23 95
56 LAID1 31 18 100

57 LAID2 31 18 100
58 LAID3 31 18 100
59 MISOH1 16 0 106
60 MISOH2 16 0 106
61 MISOH3 16 0 106
62 COLOUT1 36 0 105
63 COLOUT2 36 0 105
64 ATL 20 23 100
65 UNDA 5 13 100
66 BOXX 10 7 100
67 THRUST 10 7 100
68 JEDI1 71 18 85
69 JEDI2 71 18 85
70 JEDI3 71 18 85
71 AJHIPI1 50 7 84
72 AJHIPI2 50 7 84
73 POPN 13 9 118
74 KRUSH 5 0 118
75 STOMP 27 4 117
76 AJHOT 47 0 84
77 SKRUNK1 70 0 122
78 SKRUNK2 70 23 122
79 SKRUNK3 70 21 122
80 PLANET1 1 0 120
81 PLANET2 1 0 120
82 GOGO1 11 8 110
83 GOGO2 11 8 110
84 KNGISH1 74 0 120
85 KNGISH2 74 0 120
86 KNGISH3 74 0 120
87 KNGISH4 74 0 120
88 DIRTY1 70 7 117
89 DIRTY2 70 7 117
90 RATLA1 8 21 62
91 RATLA2 8 21 62
92 RATLA3 8 21 62
93 CHATWN 22 0 128
94 SLOW1 46 0 120
95 SLOW2 46 0 120
96 SLOW3 46 0 120
97 DOBRWN1 70 0 73
98 DOBRWN2 70 0 73
99 DOBRWN3 70 0 73
100 DOBRWN4 70 0 73
101 MRBOOM1 38 0 72
102 MRBOOM2 38 0 72
103 10ASEE1 3 0 82
104 10ASEE2 3 0 82
105 LOCN1 43 0 70
106 LOCN2 43 0 70
107 LOCN3 43 0 70
108 LOCN4 43 0 70
109 BLECHA1 73 0 72
110 BLECHA2 73 19 72
111 BLECHA3 73 0 72
112 I-24_1 73 0 75
113 I-24_2 73 20 75

No Name Kit Prg Bpm

PATTERN LIST * BPM: recommended BPM
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114 I-24_3 73 20 75
115 STRANG1 79 0 70
116 STRANG2 79 0 70
117 STRANG3 79 23 70
118 SAWU1 11 17 75
119 SAWU2 11 17 75
120 SAWU3 11 17 75
121 MRSAXX1 16 5 70
122 MRSAXX2 16 5 70
123 MRSAXX3 16 5 70
124 MRSAXX4 16 5 70
125 JSMOOV1 9 0 72
126 JSMOOV2 9 0 72
127 JSMOOV3 9 0 72
128 JSMOOV4 9 0 72
129 JSMOOV5 9 0 72
130 HITYA1 9 12 75
131 HITYA2 9 12 75
132 HITYA3 9 12 75
133 HITYA4 9 12 75
134 HITYA5 9 12 75
135 CREEPN1 8 1 72
136 CREEPN2 8 1 72
137 GDOGG 1 0 72

For Song
138 IDNZ_IN 29 1 96
139 IDNZ_VA 29 1 96
140 IDNZ_FA 29 1 96
141 IDNZ_VB 29 1 96
142 IDNZ_FB 29 1 96
143 IDNZ_BK 29 1 96
144 IDNZ_ED 29 1 96
145 BABA_IN 15 6 92
146 BABA_VA 15 6 92
147 BABA_FA 15 6 92
148 BABA_VB 15 6 92
149 BABA_FB 15 6 92
150 BABA_BK 15 6 92
151 BABA_ED 15 6 92
152 KANGZIN 74 0 86
153 KANGZVA 74 0 86
154 KANGZFA 74 0 86
155 KANGZVB 74 0 86
156 KANGZFB 74 0 86
157 KANGZBK 74 0 86
158 KANGZED 74 0 86
159 KANGZP1 74 7 86
160 KANGZP3 74 7 86
161 KANGZP5 74 7 86

No Name Kit Prg Bpm
162 KANGZP7 74 22 86
163 KANGZP9 74 22 86
164 KANGZPX 74 22 86

For Groove
165 GOTBASS 29 1 -
166 BANGN1 29 1 -
167 16THAT1 29 1 -
168 SYNTHY1 29 1 -
169 SYNTHY2 29 1 -
170 16THAT2 29 1 -
171 STRING2 29 1 -
172 BANGN2 29 1 -
173 BANGN3 29 1 -
174 SYNTHY3 29 1 -
175 BANGN4 29 1 -
176 STRING3 29 1 -
177 DING 33 0 -
178 BREAK1 0 0 -
179 BREAK2 0 0 -
180 BREAK3 0 0 -
181 BASS 0 0 -
182 PSST 0 0 -
183 SMUDGE 0 0 -
184 HATZ1 0 0 -
185 HEART 0 0 -
186 KAT 2 0 -
187 KLAPZ 0 0 -
188 MOBEAT 0 0 -
189 TRIX 0 0 -
190 BASSLP1 0 0 -
191 BASSLP2 0 0 -
192 BASSLP3 0 0 -
193 BASSLP4 0 0 -
194 BASSLP5 0 0 -
195 HATZ2 0 0 -
196 KCLAP1 0 0 -
197 KCLAP2 0 0 -
198 KCLAP3 0 0 -
199 KCLAP4 0 0 -
200 KCLAP5 0 0 -
201 KIKSNR1 0 0 -
202 KIKSNR2 0 0 -
203 KIKSNR3 0 0 -
204 PERC1 35 0 -
205 PERC2 35 0 -
206 PERC3 51 0 -
207 PERC4 51 0 -
208 PERC5 51 0 -
209 ROLLZ 0 0 -

No Name Kit Prg Bpm

PATTERN LIST
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No.0 : KANGZ
Recommended BPM 85
Pattern

Root Next
No# Name
152 KANGZIN C P02
159 KANGZP1 C P01
153 KANGZVA C P02
160 KANGZP3 C P03
154 KANGZFA C F06
161 KANGZP5 C P05
155 KANGZVB C P06
162 KANGZP7 C P07
156 KANGZFB C F02
163 KANGZP9 C P11
157 KANGZBK C F02
164 KANGZPX C P09
158 KANGZED C stp

No.1 : BABA
Recommended BPM 96
Pattern

Root Next
No# Name
145 BABA_IN C P02
146 BABA_VA F P01
146 BABA_VA C P02
146 BABA_VA G P03
147 BABA_FA C F06
150 BABA_BK A F06
148 BABA_VB C P06
148 BABA_VB F P07
147 BABA_FA C F02
150 BABA_BK G F06
150 BABA_BK C F02
150 BABA_BK F F06
151 BABA_ED C stp

No.2 : BIDNIZ
Recommended BPM 92
Pattern

Root Next
No# Name
138 IDNZ_IN C# P02
201 KIKSNR1 C# F02
139 IDNZ_VA C# P02
202 KIKSNR2 C# F02
140 IDNZ_FA C# F06
203 KIKSNR3 C# F02
141 IDNZ_VB C# P06
178 BREAK1 C# F02
142 IDNZ_FB C# F02
179 BREAK2 C# F02
143 IDNZ_BK C# F02
180 BREAK3 C# F02
144 IDNZ_ED C# stp

PRESET SONG PAD PARAMETER

Other changes 
The SB-246 specifications and the specifications given in the RT-223 Operation Manual differ in the following regards. 
1. The SB-246 has 529 drum sounds and 24 bass sounds. 
2. The REVERB patches 25 and 26 in the patch list are noted as being used for the "demonstration song", but in the 

SB-246, these patches are not used for the demonstration song.

Weitere Änderungen
Die technischen Daten des Modells SB-246 unterscheiden sich von den in der Bedienungsanleitung des Modells RT-223 
verzeichneten Daten in den folgenden Punkten.
1. Das Modell SB-246 hat 529 Drum-Sounds und 24 Bass-Sounds. 
2. Die REVERB Patch-Programme 25 und 26 in der Patch-Programm-Liste sind als  "im Demo-Song benutzt" 

gekennzeichnet, aber im Modell SB-246 werden diese Patch-Programme nicht für den Demo-Song verwendet.

Autres différences
La fiche technique du SB-246 présente les différences suivantes par rapport aux mentions dans le mode d’emploi du RT-
223.
1. Le SB-246 propose 529 sons de batterie et 24 sonorités de basse.
2. La liste mentionne que les numéros de patches de REVERB 25 et 26 sont utilisés par le morceau de démonstration. 

Or, le morceau de démonstration du SB-246 n’utilise pas ces patches.

Otros cambios
Las especificaciones del SB-246 y las especificaciones descritas en el Manual de funcionamiento del RT-223 difieren en los 
aspectos siguientes.
1. El SB-246 tiene 529 sonidos de percusión y 24 sonidos de bajo.
2. Los patches de REVERB 25 y 26 de la lista de patches están marcados para ser usados en la "canción de 

demostración", pero en el SB-246, estos patches no se usan en la canción de demostración.

Altre differenze
Alcune specifiche della SB-246 sono diverse delle informazioni date nel manuale della RT-223.
1. La SB-246 contiene 529 suoni di batteria e 24 suoni di basso.
2. Per le patch REVERB 25 e 26, l’elenco specifica che vengono usate nella demo song. La demo song della SB-246 

invece non usa queste patch.

その他の変更点
“RT-223 オペレーションマニュアル”の記載内容とSB-246 の仕様には、次のような相違点があります。
1. SB-246では、ドラム音色が529音色、ベース音色が24音色に増えています。
2. パッチリストに含まれるREVERB のパッチ25、26 が「デモソングに使われている」と説明されていますが、SB-246
のデモソングではこれらのパッチは使用していません。


